THE STATE OF TEXAS

IN THE COMMISSIONERS COURT

FEBRUARY TERM 2025

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE

REGULAR SESSION

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 10TH day of March, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Court of Montague County, Texas met at a regular meeting with the following present:

ł

Kevin Benton Mike Mayfield Bob Langford

County Judge **Commissioner Precinct 2 Commissioner Precinct 4** Roy Darden Mark Murphey Kim Jones

Commissioner Precinct 1 Commissioner Precinct 3 County Clerk

AUDIO

The meeting was called to order by Judge Kevin Benton. Invocation led by Bob Langford The Pledge of Allegiance and the Pledge to the Texas Flag

#25-038-PUBLIC COMMENTS No one spoke

#25-030 -CONSENT AGENDA APPROVAL OF MINUTES for the 02/24/25 Regular Meeting MONTHLY REPORTS PAY CLAIMS APPROVAL OF PAYROLL

Motion by Commissioner Murphey and seconded by Commissioner Mayfield to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.

All Voted For Motion Carried

#25-040-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER APPROVING THE 2025 NATIONWIDE 457(b) DEFERRED COMPENSATION PLAN AND AUTHORIZE JENNIFER FENOGLIO, TREASURER TO SIGN; TAKE NECESSARY ACTION

Motion by Commissioner Langford and seconded by Commissioner Murphey to accept approve the 2025 Nationwide 457(b) Deferred Compensation Plan and give Jennifer Fenoglio, Treasurer authorization to sign.

All Voted For Motion Carried

I, Kim Jones, County Clerk of Montague County, and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners Court, Montague County, Texas do herby certify that the foregoing Commissioner Court Minutes are a true and correct record of the proceedings.

ATTEST

Kim Jones, Montague County Cferk



THE STATE OF TEXAS

IN THE COMMISSIONERS COURT

FEBRUARY TERM 2025

COUNTY OF MONTAGUE

REGULAR SESSION

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 10TH day of March, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Court of Montague County, Texas met at a regular meeting with the following present:

ł

Court of montugue	country, reads in
Kevin Benton	County Judge
Mike Mayfield	Commissioner Pre
Bob Langford	Commissioner Pre

ecinct 2 ecinct 4

Roy Darden Mark Murphey Kim Jones

Commissioner Precinct 1 Commissioner Precinct 3 County Clerk

#25-041-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER APPROVING RESOLUTION OF GOVERNING BODY AUTHORIZING THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY TO APPLY FOR THE VICTIM COORDINATOR AND LIAISON GRANT (VCLG) AND AUTHORIZE JUDGE BENTON TO SIGN; TAKE NECESSARY ACTION

Motion by Commissioner Langford and second by Commissioner Murphey to approve Resolution of Governing Body authorizing the District Attorney to apply for the Victim Coordinator and Liaison Grant (VCLG) and authorize Judge Benton to sign.

> All Voted For Motion Carried

#25-042- DISCUSS AND CONSIDER APPROVING INTERLOCAL GOVERNMENT COOPERATION AND RESOLUTION WITH NORTEX REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION FOR APPLICATION AND ADMINISTRATION SERVICES LOCAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLANS PROGRAM: TAKE NECESSARY **ACTION**

Motion by Commissioner Murphey and seconded by Commissioner Mayfield to approve Interlocal Government Cooperation and Resolution with Nortex Regional Planning Commission for Application and Administration Services Local Hazard Mitigation Plans Program.

> All Voted For Motion Carried

Adjourn @ 9:06 a.m.

I, Kim Jones, County Clerk of Montague County, and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners Court, Montague County, Texas do herby certify that the foregoing Commissioner Court Minutes are a true and correct record of the proceedings.

ATTEST

Kim Jones, Montague County Cferk

